

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY**

**APPELLATE DIVISION**

Docket No. A-003939-18

In the Matter of the Implementation of <u>L.</u>	)	APPELLATE DIVISION
2018, <u>C.</u> 16 Regarding the Establishment	)	<b>Docket No. A-003939-18</b>
of a Zero Emission Certificate Program	)	Civil Action
for Eligible Nuclear Plants	)	
	)	On Appeal from the Order of
Application for Zero Emission	)	the New Jersey Board of
Certificates of Salem 1 Nuclear Power	)	Public Utilities in:
Plant	)	
	)	Docket Nos. EO18080899,
Application for Zero Emission	)	EO18121338,EO18121339,
Certificates of Salem 2 Nuclear Power	)	EO18121337
Plant	)	
	)	
Application for Zero Emission	)	
Certificates of Hope Creek Nuclear	)	
Power Plant	)	
	)	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL**

---

STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR  
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel  
140 East Front Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 003  
Trenton, N.J. 08625  
T(609)984-1460; F(609)292-2923

**On the Brief:**

Stefanie A. Brand, Director  
Atty. ID No. 032331986, sbrand@rpa.nj.gov  
Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager  
Atty. ID No. 026711995, blipman@rpa.nj.gov  
Sarah H. Steindel, Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel  
Atty.ID No. 002271986, ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov

DATED: JANUARY 27, 2020

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

POINT I ..... 4

    THE RECORD BELOW DOES NOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT  
    THE APPLICANTS QUALIFIED FOR ZECS ..... 4

POINT II ..... 21

    THE BPU'S FAILURE TO ENSURE THAT THE ZEC RATE IS  
    JUST AND REASONABLE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS  
    AND CONTRARY TO LAW ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

**Cases**

Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC, 860 F. 3d 656 (D.C. Circuit 2017) ..... 7

American Fire and Cas. Co. v. New Jersey Div. of Taxation, 189 N.J. 65 (2006) ..... 27

Application of New Jersey Bell Telephone Co., 291 N.J. Super 77 (App. Div 1996) ..... 26

Application of Saddle River, 71 N.J. 14 (1976) ..... 22, 23

Benjamin Moore & Co v. Newark, 133 N.J. Super. 427 (App. Div. 1975) ..... 16

Blackwell v. Department of Corrections, 348 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 2002) ..... 16

City of Clifton v. Passaic Cty. Bd. of Taxation, 28 N.J. 411 (1958) ..... 28

County of Camden v. S. Jersey Port Corp., 312 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 1998) ..... 28

FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co., 315 U.S. 575 (1942) ..... 29

Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Washington, 300 U.S. 154 (1936) ..... 29

In re Board’s Investigation & Review of Loc. Exch. Carrier Intrastate Exch., No. A-2074-09, 2012 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1430 (App. Div. 2012) ..... 17

In re Industrial Sand Rates, 66 N.J. 12 (1974) ..... 29, 32, 33

In re PSE&G’s Rate Unbundling, 167 N.J. 377 (2001) ..... 17

In re Redi-Flo Corp., 76 N.J. 21 (1978) ..... 22, 24

In re Valley Road Sewerage Co., 285 N.J. Super. 202 (App. Div. 1995) ..... 29

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 32

Municipal Gas Co. v. Public Service Com. 225 N.Y. 89 (1919) ... 32

N.J. Bell Tel. Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Utils. 162 N.J. Super.  
60 (App. Div. 1978) ..... 17

N.J. Dept. of Public Advocate v. BPU, 189 N.J. Super. 491  
(App. Div. 1983) ..... 17

People ex rel. Municipal Gas Co. v. Public Service Comm.,  
224 N.Y. 156 (1918) ..... 32

Petition of South Jersey Gas Co., 226 N.J. Super 327 (App.  
Div. 1988) ..... 24

Smith v. E.T.L. Enterprises, 155 N.J. Super. 343 (App. Div.  
1978) ..... 16

Somers Assoc., Inc. v. Gloucester Twp., 241 N.J. Super.  
323 (App. Div. 1990) ..... 28

St. Joseph Stock Yards v. United States, 298  
U.S. 38 (1936) ..... 30, 31

St. Peter's Univ. Hosp. v. Lacy, 185 N.J. 1 (2005) ..... 27

St. Vincent's Hospital v. Finley, 154 N.J. Super. 24 (App.  
Div. 1977) ..... 16

State v. Gill, 47 N.J. 441 (1966) ..... 27

State v. Lewis, 185 N.J. 363 (2005) ..... 27

State v. Trenton, 97 N.J.L. 241 (E&A 1922) ..... 29

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 48:2-16 ..... 25

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 ..... 22, 25, 26, 27

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.18 ..... 26

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.19 ..... 26

N.J.S.A. 48:3-1 ..... 22, 27

N.J.S.A. 48:3-52 (e) ..... 26

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (a) ..... 7, 13, 16

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (b) ..... 24

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (d) ..... 16, 17, 24

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (e) ..... 16, 17

N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (e) (3) ..... 4  
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5 (j) (1) ..... 24  
N.J.S.A. 48:3-98.1 ..... 25, 26  
N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-12 ..... 31  
N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-48 ..... 31

**Agency Orders**

Calpine Corp. et al. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC, FERC Dkt. Nos. EL16-49-000 & EL18-178-000, 169 FERC ¶ 61,239, 2019 FERC LEXIS 1876 (2019) ..... 7  
In re Petition of PSEG for Approval of a Second Extension of a Solar Generation Investment Program, 2016 NJ PUC LEXIS 283 (Nov. 30, 2016) ..... 26  
Pacific Gas & Electric Co; Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant Units 1 and 2, 84 Fed. Reg. 48,995 (Sept. 17, 2019) ... 19  
Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Implement a Large-Scale Renewable Program and a Clean Energy Standard; Petition of Constellation Energy Nuclear Group LLC; R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC; and Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, LLC to Initiate a Proceeding to Establish the Facility Costs for the R.E. Ginna and Nine Mile Point Nuclear Power Plants, 2016 N.Y. PUC LEXIS 425, at \*229-30 (Aug 1, 2016) ..... 11
